CITY OF WALTON, KENTUCKY ORDINANCE NO. 2024-05

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WALTON, KENTUCKY, AMENDING SECTION 31.03(F) OF THE CITY OF WALTON CODE OF ORDINANCES IN ORDER TO REVISE THE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES FOR THE TIMING OF PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION FOR THE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL.

SECTION ONE

Section 31.03(F) of the City of Walton Code of Ordinances is hereby amended as follows:

§ 31.03 COMPENSATION.

-x-x

- (F) The compensation of the Elected City Officials in divisions (D) and
- (E) above, shall be paid according to one of the **TWO** following options, to be selected and submitted to the City Clerk by the City Official within ten (10) days after publication of this Ordinance, and by January 30th of each year thereafter:
- (1) [ONCE A MONTH; OR]

Once a year to be paid in November; or

- In two semi-annual lump sum payments per year, one at the first June City Council meeting, and the other at the first November City Council meeting. This option shall be the default if the City Clerk is not timely advised according to this Ordinance.
- (3) IN NO EVENT SHALL AN ELECTED CITY OFFICIAL BE PAID IN ADVANCE OF THE DATES SET FORTH IN THIS ORDINANCE OR IN ANY ADDITIONAL AMOUNT THAN HAS BEEN EARNED AT THAT PAY DATE.

SECTION TWO

This Ordinance shall take effect and shall be in full force upon its enactment and publication as required by law.

SECTION THREE

All Ordinances or parts of any Ordinances in conflict herewith, to the extent of the conflict, if any, are hereby repealed.

SECTION FOUR

If any sentence, clause, section or part of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any particular situation is, for any reason, found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, the invalidity of any provision of this Ordinance shall not affect the validity of any other provisions hereof, and such other provisions shall remain in full force and effect as long as they remain valid in the absence of that provision determined to be invalid.

SECTION FIVE

This Ordinance may be read and published in summary form.

**

PASSED AND APPROVED ON FIRST READING BY 6 OF 6 MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL ON THE 1st DAY OF APRIL, 2024.

PASSED AND APPROVED ON SECOND READING BY 6 OF 6 MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL ON THE 9th DAY OF April, 2024.

	APPROVED:	
ATTEST:	MAYOR	
GEVANA HICKS, CITY CLERK		
DATE OF PUBLICATION: May 4, 2024		